
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2804 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 05, 2021 
 
 

HOUSING FOR ALL SCHEME IN PUNJAB AND RAJASTHAN 
 
 

   NO.  2804.  SHRI BHAGWANT MANN:  
  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a)  the funds released to Punjab and Rajasthan for the vision of 
Housing for All; 

(b)  the number of persons benefitted under the said scheme in Punjab 
and Rajasthan as on date, district-wise; 

(c)  the details of the total number of houses sanctioned, allotted and 
still under construction in the State of Punjab and Rajasthan 
during the last two years; and 

(d)  whether there has been delay in construction and allotment of 
houses under this scheme due to COVID-19 and if so, the details 
thereof along with the steps taken by the Government to address 
the same? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 

(a):   Central Assistance of �1,061.62 crore for Punjab and �2,298.79 
crore for Rajasthan has been released so far under Pradhan Mantri 
Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) for the vision of Housing for All.  

(b): The district-wise details of number of persons benefitted so far in 
Punjab and Rajasthan under PMAY-U, are at Annexure-I. 

(c): The details of total number of houses sanctioned, allotted and still 
under construction in the State of Punjab and Rajasthan during the 
last two years under PMAY-U are at Annexure-II. 

 

(d):   Yes, Sir. Works were stopped due to lockdown in view of the Covid-
19 pandemic that has delayed the completion of projects. However, 
after opening up, projects picked up.   

*****



 
Annexure-I referred in reply to LS USQ No. 2804 due for answer on 05.08.2021 

 
District-wise details of number of persons benefitted so far in Punjab and Rajasthan 

under PMAY-U    
S. No. District Houses Sanctioned 

(Nos.) 

Punjab  
1 Amritsar 10,105 
2 Barnala 1,656 
3 Bathinda 9,245 
4 Faridkot 746 
5 Fatehgarh Sahib 1,705 
6 Fazilka 1,414 
7 Firozpur 3,884 
8 Gurdaspur 3,341 
9 Hoshiarpur 1,722 
10 Jalandhar 11,726 
11 Kapurthala 2,036 
12 Ludhiana 11,157 
13 Mansa 5,587 
14 Moga 3,114 
15 Pathankot 1,663 
16 Patiala 6,097 
17 Rupnagar 1,647 
18 Sahibzada Ajit Singh 

Nagar 19,881 
19 Sangrur 4,660 

20 Shahid Bhagat Singh 
Nagar (Nawanshahr) 677 

21 Sri Muktsar Sahib 2,773 
22 Tarn Taran 3,827 

Total  1,08,662 
Rajasthan  

1 Ajmer 9,283 
2 Alwar 12,426 
3 Banswara 930 
4 Baran 6,138 
5 Barmer 2,074 
6 Bharatpur 4,188 
7 Bhilwara 7,111 
8 Bikaner 9,677 
9 Bundi 4,950 
10 Chittorgarh 5,987 
11 Churu 11,083 
12 Dausa 514 
13 Dhaulpur 1,440 
14 Dungarpur 608 



15 Ganganagar 8,902 
16 Hanumangarh 1,252 
17 Jaipur 57,486 
18 Jaisalmer 475 
19 Jalor 1,425 
20 Jhalawar 1,585 
21 Jhunjhunun 4,060 
22 Jodhpur 14,597 
23 Karauli 1,053 
24 Kota 11,432 
25 Nagaur 5,891 
26 Pali 3,060 
27 Pratapgarh 1,955 
28 Rajsamand 2,022 
29 Sawai Madhopur 580 
30 Sikar 5,061 
31 Sirohi 1,649 
32 Tonk 7,186 
33 Udaipur 8,105 

Total  2,14,185  



 
Annexure-II referred in reply to LS USQ No. 2804 due for answer on 05.08.2021 

 
Details of total number of houses sanctioned, allotted and still under construction in the 

State of Punjab and Rajasthan during the last two years under PMAY-U 
     

During  
F.Y. 2019-20 

and 
F.Y. 2020-21 

Particulars Punjab Rajasthan 

Houses Sanctioned 
(Nos.)           52,693            68,099  

Construction of 
Houses Completed/ 
Delivered (Nos.) 

          28,840            62,011  

Houses under 
Construction(Nos.)           23,853              6,088  

  


